R5 4lr1818

By: Delegate Metzgar

Introduced and read first time: February 8, 2024 Assigned to: Environment and Transportation

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

2

Baltimore County - Light-Emitting Diode (LED) Stop Signs - Pilot Program

- FOR the purpose of establishing a light–emitting diode (LED) stop sign pilot program for certain intersections in Baltimore County to be implemented by the State Highway Administration in conjunction with Baltimore County; and generally relating to the light–emitting diode (LED) stop sign pilot program in Baltimore County.
- 7 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, 8 That:
- 9 (a) In this section, "LED stop sign" means a stop sign with light—emitting diodes 10 placed around the face of the stop sign to make the sign more conspicuous.
- 11 (b) (1) There is an LED stop sign pilot program in Baltimore County.
- 12 (2) The State Highway Administration shall implement the program in conjunction with Baltimore County.
- 14 (c) Before installing an LED stop sign at an intersection under the pilot program, 15 the State Highway Administration shall survey and investigate the intersection to collect 16 baseline data on the number of:
- 17 (1) vehicles that approach a stop sign at the intersection and fail to make 18 a lawful stop;
- 19 (2) accidents that occur at the intersection due to the failure of a driver to 20 make a lawful stop at a stop sign; and
- 21 (3) any other relevant data in the discretion of the State Highway 22 Administration.



31

of no further force and effect.

